
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 17, 2019 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 10, 2019 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, October 17, 2019 
Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order and call the roll of members to

determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE ALL CELL PHONES 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
B. SETTING OF AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are expected to be routine and non-controversial, to be acted upon by the

Board of Directors at one time without discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall be removed so that it may be acted upon separately.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes: September 19, 2019
2. Approval of September 1, 2019 – September 30, 2019 Check Registers
3. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice September 2019

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any 
action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified 
on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. 
Comments should be limited to three minutes.

E. 1. New Business
a. Receive an informational Presentation from Joe Timmerman of Rio Dell Fire Protection District

(RDFPD) and Sarah West of Humboldt’s Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo) 
regarding the RDFPD’s proposal to annex the Volunteer Fire Department of the community of 
Scotia and request for “In-Kind Services” Cost Exchange.    (20 minutes) 

b. Receive a presentation from Brian Chase of North Coast Paintball with a proposal to establish an
impermanent and inflatable paintball course on the SCSD soccer field.  (15 minutes) 

c. Review proposals from in response to a Professional Surveyor Services and Licensed Engineer
On-call Services Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
1. Celerity Consulting Group
2. Ontiveros & Associates
3. Whitchurch Engineering  (10 minutes) 

d. Approve transfer of moneys from Redwood Capital Bank to Umpqua Bank   (5 minutes)
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
October 17, 2019 

POSTED at 5:00 PM October 10, 2019 

2. Old Business
a. Approve for signing the USDA Special Evaluation Assistance for Rural Communities and Households
(SEARCH) Grant’s Rural Utility Service (RUS) Bulletin 1780-12, Water and Waste System Grant 
Agreement           (5 minutes) 
b. Adopt Resolution No. 2019-19, accepting the USDA SEARCH Grant (funding for preliminary
engineering reports to evaluate the replacement of the treatment plants of the SCSD.  (5 minutes) 
c. Review proposals for the clarifier and wastewater influent repairs (5 minutes) 
d. Consider approving a Winema Theater Roof Replacement Proposal (5 Minutes) 

F. REPORTS   (5 minutes each) 
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:
3. General Manager’s Report:
4. District Counsel’s Report:
5. Engineer’s Report:
6. Fire Chief’s Report:
7. Board Clerk’s Report:

G. ADJOURNMENT 

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be November 21, 2019 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, September 19, 2019 at 5:30 P.M. 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia 

Community Services District convened at 5:32 pm with the following Directors in attendance: 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Diane Black, Director —Present 
Paul Newmaker, President— Present 
Scott Pitcairn, Director— Present 
Susan Pryor, Director— Present 
Nina Sellen, Director— Present 
Staff Present: Leslie Marshall; Jennifer McDonald, BC 

B. SETTING OF AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

 -Moved Agenda item 2a Receive a Presentation by Brandis Tallman, LLC Regarding Scotia Community 
 Services District (SCSD) Updated Funding for Debt Restructuring and Improvement Projects up front to New 
 Business (directly proceeding 1a) so the representative presenting the item could leave the meeting in a timelier 
 manner to travel a significant distance home.  

C. CONSENT CALENDAR 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes; August 15, 2019 
2.  Approval of August 1, 2019 – August 31, 2019 Check Registers 
3. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoices August 2019 

-NO PUBLIC COMMENT- 
Motion: To approve the Consent Calendar 
Motion: Pitcairn Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: 
Ayes: 5—Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: 0, Absent: 0, Abstained: 0  
Motion Carried? YES 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 
 -NO PUBLIC COMMENT- 

 GM discussed the Division of Dam Safety’s Notice Regarding Required Inundation Map;  Scotia Log 
 Pond Dam, No. 205. SHN Engineers has drafted a response to the required document s detailing a 
 timeline of impending submittal of inundation mapping and an Emergency Action Plan (EAP) per State 
 requirements 
 
E. NEW BUSINESS 

1. New Business 
a. Lee Knowles of Eco Green Solutions presenting PG&E funding opportunities including available 
rebates, incentives, and financing to save on PG&E costs.  
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• The California Public Utilities Commission ( a regulatory agency that regulates privately 
owned public utilities in the state of California for the purpose of protecting consumers, 
safeguards for the environment and assurance of California’s access to safe and reliable utility 
infrastructure and services) is the recipient of the dollar amounts imposed in a line item on 
everyone’s PG&E bill. It is labeled Other Programs and Services or Public Purpose 
Program, and this is the source of funds used by companies such as Eco Green Solutions to 
implement potentially costly upgrades improve energy efficiency for a given entity.  

• There are zero fees, interest, or upfront costs imposed on the District.   

• After energy upgrades have been made, while less energy will be being consumed, our bill 
will stay at its normal rate until the money Eco Green invested in the upgrades has been paid 
back. After they are reimbursed the financial savings will be realized for the District.   

• It is a minimally involved process for the CSD. Application, installation and support are 
handled by Eco-Green. We provide Eco Green with an energy bill and they conduct an energy 
audit of all the CSD’s facilities the results of which are submitted to a PG&E third party to 
process the application. Demos for the actual upgrades are then developed and On Bill 
Financing (OBF) is signed off by PG&E. At the District’s approval the upgrades are installed.  

• The presentation was informational only and no formal action was taken. The Board did 
direct staff to proceed with the application process, which holds no binding obligations. Staff 
will bring the item to the Board at a later date to approve any official authorization to proceed 
with the loan procurement.  

2. Old Business  
 a. Receive a Presentation by Brandis Tallman LLC, Regarding Scotia Community Services 
 District (SCSD) Updated Funding for Debt Restructuring and Improvement Projects (This item 
 was moved to the second order of business to allow presenters to leave earlier). 
Jeff Land of Brandis Tallman was present for the Board to ask any questions regarding the lease 
financing through Brandis Tallman. Adopting Resolution 2019-18 authorizes the Board President to 
sign off on the following documents: 

  i. September 9, 2019 Lease ($1,170M Project Fund) 7-31-19 
  ii. September 6, 2019 Umpqua Bank Term Sheet  
  iii. October 1, 2019 Lease Agreement 
  iv. October 1, 2019 Memorandum of Lease Agreement 
  v. October 1, 2019 Site Lease 
  vi. Resolution 2019-18: RESOLUTION OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES 
DISTRICT APPROVING A SITE LEASE, AND A LEASE AGREEMENT; MAKING CERTAIN 
DETERMINATIONS RELATING THERETO; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN OTHER 
ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

 
- PUBLIC COMMENT- 

A community member questioned how the district would be able to afford paying back the lease 
payments for this financing and was concerned that the money owed would be expected from the 
residents through assessments or rate increases. General Manager responded explaining that the 
funds are already procured for repayment and in reserve for that purpose. No increases to the 
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customers of the SCSD would be passed along.  

 
Motion: To adopt Resolution 2019-18: RESOLUTION OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY 
SERVICES DISTRICT APPROVING A SITE LEASE, AND A LEASE AGREEMENT; 
MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS RELATING THERETO; AND AUTHORIZING 
CERTAIN OTHER ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 
Motion: Black Second: Pitcairn 
Motion Vote: 
Ayes: 5—Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: 0, Absent: 0, Abstained: 0  
Motion Carried? YES 
 

1. New Business (continued) 
b. General Manager’s discussion of security and safety within Parks & Recreation facilities. Approve   
the letter written by the GM for distribution of the letter to residents of Scotia.  

• Surveillance cameras on SCSD property has captured multiple incidences involving unsafe 
 vehicular action in front of Fireman’s Park. Drifting, spinning donuts, and speeding have  been 
 common occurrences.  

• The nature of the letter was to inform residents if these actions continue the District may choose 
 to close the park to vehicle access and only have pedestrian access remaining.  

• Discussion included the idea of posting surveillance on the Scotia Neighborhood Watch Page, 
 (a site administered by a resident not in attendance at the meeting) on Facebook.  

• Public commentary included discourse on privacy concerns for residents who might have their 
 vehicles recognized in the surveillance videos. 

• The community and Board felt it would be beneficial to contact the site administrator of the 
 Scotia Neighborhood Watch to discuss the possibility of posting the surveillance videos on that 
 platform before sending notice to the residents.  

• No action was taken on the matter at this time.  
 
c. General Manager’s NPDES permit renewal discussion. 

• The SCSD’s NPDES Permit is currently operating under a TOS permit from 2012. 

• Permit was up for renewal in 2017 but was placed on an administrative hold to allow the 
involved parties to work towards a methodology for resolving the matter.  

•  The District is negotiating with the State (Regional Water Quality Control Board) to end the 
co-permittee status with Humboldt Redwood Company (HRC), an industrial discharger.  

• The district will be meeting the SRWQCB and HRC on Wednesday October 9, 2019 to discuss 
potential outcomes and/or solutions to the situation of the NPDES permit. 

 
       d. Budgetary line item adjustment to reflect allocation of District Engineer’s compensation     
  moving from “Professional Services” to “Engineering Services”.  
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• The SCSD has a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for an engineer to operate on behalf of the 
district to provide consult and approval of the ongoing subdivision process.  

• $13,000 from “Contract Staff” on the SCSD Budget will be moved into “Engineering 
Services”.   

• -NO PUBLIC COMMENT- 

• Motion: To approve a Budget Amendment to move $13,000 of engineering expenses from 
Account 60350 “Contract Staff” to Account 60340 “Engineering” 

• Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker 

• Motion Vote: 

• Ayes: 5—Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: 0, Absent: 0, Abstained: 0  

• Motion Carried? YES 
 
2. Old Business 
 a. Receive a Presentation by Brandis Tallman LLC, Regarding Scotia Community Services 
 District (SCSD) Updated Funding for Debt Restructuring and Improvement Projects.  
 (This item can be viewed above as it was moved under the setting of the agenda to directly 
 follow agenda item E1a.). 

G. REPORTS 
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report: none 
2. Board Director Reports: none 
3. General Manager’s Report:  

• Corridor Project is 90% complete.  

• New river pumps to be installed the second week of October. 

• Intake gallery halfway cleaned out and 1st new pump installed. 2nd pump to be installed soon.  

• Million-gallon tank will be cleaned out after October 15.  

• FEMA funding processing for the initial debris removal process and later for Clarifier 
replacement.  

• Lead remediation on the museum plaza is moving slowly while coordinating with Fred Runner 
and his request that the SCSD handle the coordination (not cost) for the ADA sidewalk repairs.  

• Bathymetric survey has been completed and the district can now proceed with the Solar project 
proposal with REC Solar.  

• Rio Dell Fire Protection District is pursuing an annexation (LAFCo application) of the Scotia 
Volunteer Fire Department to take over fire services in Scotia, Shively and Redcrest.  

• Currently the SCSD has the LAFCo authority to provide fire services however, a fire 
assessment was voted down in 2016 and the SCSD does not have the financial means to 
provide those services at this time.  

4. District Counsel’s Report: none 
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5. Engineer’s Report: none 
6. Fire Chief’s Report: none 
7. Board Clerk’s Report: none 
Board Training: CSDA’s Conflict of Interest Webinar 

 
H. ADJOURNMENT at 8:03 PM by Diane Bristol 
Next regular meeting of the SCSD will be held on October 17, 2019 at 5:30 PM. A special meeting 
may be held prior to that.  

 
 
 
These minutes were approved by the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District on October 
17, 2019 at its duly-noticed regular meeting in Scotia, CA. 
 
APPROVED: 
 
______________________________   ___________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President     Date 
Board of Directors 
Scotia Community Services District 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________   ___________________________ 
Jennifer McDonald, Board Clerk     Date 
Scotia Community Services District 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,295,031.16
Deposit 09/03/2019 Deposit 4,380.49 1,299,411.65
Deposit 09/03/2019 Deposit 996.53 1,300,408.18
Bill Pmt -Check 09/03/2019 50927 Fortuna Ace fortuna ace statement -414.73 1,299,993.45
Bill Pmt -Check 09/03/2019 50928 Sport & Cycle Bases and other items for the ball field -790.98 1,299,202.47
Deposit 09/04/2019 Deposit 420.75 1,299,623.22
Check 09/04/2019 Autopay AT&T Landline phone services WWTP -157.21 1,299,466.01
Check 09/04/2019 Autopay AT&T Landline services at WTP -374.95 1,299,091.06
Check 09/04/2019 Autopay AT&T Landline phone services Admin Office -285.77 1,298,805.29
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2019 50929 Johnson's Mobile Rentals fencing around museum plaza -235.33 1,298,569.96
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2019 50930 Renaissance Computing desktop for admin -962.92 1,297,607.04
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2019 50931 Windy Point Fence fencing around baseball field -1,800.00 1,295,807.04
Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2019 50932 Sequoia Gas Co. tank rental/ hazmat fees -85.09 1,295,721.95
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50933 Petty Cash Replenish Petty Cash Box -86.40 1,295,635.55
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50934 Borges & Mahoney Inc Sensors for the WTP -830.00 1,294,805.55
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50935 Clyde's Towing Towing Dodge - bad starter -100.00 1,294,705.55
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50936 High Rock Conservation Ca... Con Crew for landscape -585.00 1,294,120.55
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50937 Mobley Construction Vac Truck -900.00 1,293,220.55
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50938 North Coast Laboratories Lab testing and monitoring -2,585.00 1,290,635.55
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50939 SDRMA 7724 -1,203.60 1,289,431.95
Bill Pmt -Check 09/05/2019 50940 Sequoia Gas Co. fuel for clearing the log pond -66.65 1,289,365.30
Check 09/09/2019 Autopay Suddenlink Business Acct no. 1000001-3310-731744901 -369.22 1,288,996.08
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50941 Alternative Business Conce... Monthly Invoice for service contract ... -97.14 1,288,898.94
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50942 PG&E Carpenter's Shop Electric Bill -336.69 1,288,562.25
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50943 Prentice, Long PC Personnnel consult, Brandis Tallman... -1,700.00 1,286,862.25
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50944 Recology Eel River 496525 & 505547 -147.19 1,286,715.06
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50945 Renner Petroleum 49589 -776.69 1,285,938.37
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50946 SDRMA 7724 -501.47 1,285,436.90
Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 50947 TimeClock Plus Hardware Support Renewal_Cust No... -219.55 1,285,217.35
Check 09/10/2019 50949 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -528.06 1,284,689.29
Liability Check 09/10/2019 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # -2099572... -300.35 1,284,388.94
Liability Check 09/10/2019 E-pay United States Treasury 82-1570573 QB Tracking # -2099562... -1,268.08 1,283,120.86
Deposit 09/10/2019 Deposit 12,829.03 1,295,949.89
Liability Check 09/11/2019 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 09/10/... -1,659.42 1,294,290.47
Deposit 09/11/2019 Deposit 550.00 1,294,840.47
Bill Pmt -Check 09/11/2019 50950 Jonathon Penny Mowing trimming CSD properties -210.00 1,294,630.47
Bill Pmt -Check 09/11/2019 50951 Steves Septic Pumped 2500 Gal. -750.00 1,293,880.47
Paycheck 09/12/2019 DD1030 Brandon W. Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 1,293,880.47
Paycheck 09/12/2019 50948 Owen K. Farmer -2,072.80 1,291,807.67
Deposit 09/18/2019 Deposit 3,315.44 1,295,123.11
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2019 50952 Bedliners Plus round step up bar ford -380.40 1,294,742.71
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2019 50953 Six Rivers Portable Toilets toilets for the FUHS annual event -271.94 1,294,470.77
Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2019 50954 SHN -15,128.63 1,279,342.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2019 50955 Jonathon Penny -310.00 1,279,032.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2019 50956 PARS SCO020 -300.00 1,278,732.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2019 50957 Pintermedia Annual Web Hosting -360.00 1,278,372.14
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2019 50958 RCB Mastercard Mastercard Bill -2,206.55 1,276,165.59
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2019 50959 TimeClock Plus Annual License Renewal -612.00 1,275,553.59
Deposit 09/19/2019 Deposit 1,676.55 1,277,230.14

3:22 PM Scotia Community Services District
10/10/19 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2019
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Deposit 09/19/2019 Deposit 677.11 1,277,907.25
Bill Pmt -Check 09/19/2019 50960 Planwest Partners Staffing Sevices -19,287.94 1,258,619.31
Check 09/24/2019 50962 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -549.95 1,258,069.36
